OP \$90.00 3907244

ETAS ID: TM353326

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Flexible Architecture and Simplified Technology, Inc.		08/31/2015	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Flexible Architecture and Simplified Technology, LLC	
Street Address:	110 Fieldcrest Avenue	
City:	Edison	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08837	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3907244	FAST FLEXIBLE ARCHITECTURE. SIMPLIFIED T
Registration Number:	3903644	FAST 8X
Registration Number:	3903669	FAST 8X

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9735302225

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-530-2025

Email: trademarks@csglaw.com

Correspondent Name: Peter Nussbaum
Address Line 1: One Boland Drive

Address Line 4: West Orange, NEW JERSEY 07052

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter Nussbaum	
SIGNATURE:	/Peter Nussbaum/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark and Service Mark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark and Service Mark Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005612 FRAME: 0572

TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") made this 31st day of August, 2015 by and between Flexible Architecture and Simplified Technology, Inc., a New Jersey corporation having an address of 110 Fieldcrest Avenue, Edison, New Jersey 08837 ("Assignor") and Flexible Architecture and Simplified Technology, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 110 Fieldcrest Avenue, Edison, New Jersey 08837 ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States Trademark and Service Mark Registrations set forth below:



- 1. Flexible Architecture, Simplified Technology. FAST FLEXIBLE ARCHITECTURE. SIMPLIFIED TECHNOLOGY, and design, Reg. No. 3,907,244 in International Class 42 for Consulting in the field of information technology; Computer programming and software design; Computer programming services for others in the field of software configuration management; Computer software design for others; Computer software development and computer programming development for others; Computer software design and updating;
- 2. FAST 8X, Reg. No. 3,903,644 in International Class 42 for Computer programming and software design; Computer software development and computer programming development for others; Creating, maintaining, and modernizing computer software; Computer software design and updating; and
- 3. FAST 8X, Reg. No. 3,903,669 in International Class 9 for Computer software development tools; Computer software for computer system and development, deployment and management; Computer software platforms for developing computer software and underlying source code; (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign all rights in and to the Marks to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to acquire all rights in and to the Marks, including any and all common law rights in and to said Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to said Marks, together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Marks, and together with the right to recover damages and profits and all other remedies for past and future infringements thereof.

5453614.2

Assignor hereby requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the applicable foreign authorities to record this Trademark Assignment to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Flexible Architecture and Simplified Technology, Inc.

Dated: August 31, 2015

John Gorman, Chief Operating Officer

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)

: SS:

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX)

RECORDED: 08/31/2015

On this 31st day of August, 2015, before me personally appeared JOHN GORMAN who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the Chief Operating Officer of Flexible Architecture and Simplified Technology, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Assignment; that he signed his name thereto; and that he was authorized by the Board of Directors of said corporation to sign said document on its behalf.

Notary Public

KIM A. DONNELLY
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires August 22, 20_1(.)